Title Sheet

Varsity Movers LLC Tariff No. 1 Effective 12/1/2022

This tariff contains the description, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of services and facilities for household goods services provided by Varsity Movers LLC with principal offices at 34 Hayden Rowe St, Hopkinton, Massachusetts, 01748.

This tariff is on file with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, and copies may be inspected during normal business hours at the Company's principal place of business.

The Company's telephone number is 508-259-6257.

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

Additional Servi	ices and Charges	
Bulky Ite	ms	3
Moving L	Labor Rates	3
Additiona	al Crew and Truck Rates	3
Travel Ti	me Rates	4
Fuel Surc	harge	4
	ns	
Insurance Optio	ons	
Limited L	Liability Protection	4&5
Full Repla	acement Value Protection.	4&5
Items of I	Extraordinary Value	5
Items Exc	cluded from Liability	5
Payments		
Acceptab	le Forms of Payment	6
Non- Bine	ding Estimates	6

Section 1- Bulky Items

Exercise Equipment - \$50 Upright Piano - \$75 Grandfather Clocks - \$50 Safe (Over 250 pounds) - \$100 Hot Tub - \$175

Item 2 - Moving Labor Rates

Local Hourly Moving Rates

	Regular	Weekends & Holidays	Peak
2 Men and 1 Truck	\$160	\$180	\$175
2 Men Labor Only	\$110	\$140	\$130

Regular rates are charged Monday-Friday from October 1st to April 30th every year.

Weekend rates are charged every weekend yearly, when Varsity Movers is open. Additionally these rates will be charged on any legal national or state holiday.

Peak rates are charged from May 1st to September 30th during the first and last week of every month.

All rates are charged from the start of the load at the origin to the end of the unload at the destination for labor and transportation jobs. Labor only rates are charged from the crew's arrival at the service location until their departure, or from the start of the load to the end of the unload if customer is providing transportation. Travel times will be charged separately as seen below.

Item 3- Additional Crew

Additional manpower is charged at \$45/ mover/ hour on truck jobs, and \$55/ mover/ hour on labor only jobs.

Item 4- Travel Time

Travel time is charged at \$50/ mover/ hour from our principal location to the origin and from the destination back to the principal location for both labor only and truck jobs.

Item 5- Fuel Surcharge

A fuel surcharge of \$0.86/mile is charged starting from the principal location and ending back at the principal location, including any stops that may be necessary throughout the move for both labor only and truck jobs.

Item 6- Minimums

All moves have a 1 hour minimum, every hour after that is charged in quarter hour increments.

Item 7- Limitation of Service

Services may not be used for any unlawful purposes.

Varsity Movers LLC reserves the right to discontinue service(s) upon written notice, when necessitated by conditions beyond its control or when customer is using its services in violation of the provisions of this tariff or in violation of the law.

Section 2- Insurance Options

VALUATION OF COVERAGE OPTION

By law, there are two types of valuation of coverage options that the carrier must offer you. This is NOT INSURANCE. If you wish to insure your household goods, you must purchase insurance separately.

Option A: <u>Limited Liability Protection</u>: As a licensed carrier we are required to provide limited liability coverage <u>at no charge</u> to the customer. Under this option, the maximum liability is limited to \$0.60 per pound per article, for all items indicated as damaged or missing at time of delivery on the inventory logs. Failure to indicate damage at time of delivery will waive carrier's liability.

Option B: <u>Full Replacement Value Protection</u>: Under this option, the carrier is liable for the replacement value of lost or damaged goods (as long as it doesn't exceed the total declared value of the shipment) of up to \$500. Varsity Movers LLC's liability beyond the first \$500 of loss or damage is limited to our state mandated \$0.60 cents per pound per article with a maximum liability of \$2,000 per shipment.

If you choose this option, the carrier is allowed to charge you an additional fee of \$150 to reflect the total cost of providing this Full Replacement Value Protection.

Placing a Claim

If there is an unfortunate case of loss or damage during your move, we ask that you notify us as soon as you are aware of the issue. All claims must be filed with Varsity Movers LLC within 15 days after the completion of your move. Once you contact us, we will provide you with a claim form and you will be required to provide supporting documentation such as photos of the damaged item(s), description of the damage and receipts. If no receipts are available, please note that it is your responsibility to provide proof of value. In all instances Varsity Movers LLC reserves the right to make final determination of value. You must retain all items until final resolution of the claim. Your coverage does not cover any fees associated with the estimates or repairs without advance written authorization from Varsity Movers LLC. Finally, no claim can be addressed until all services performed are paid for in full.

Item 2- Articles of Extraordinary Value & Items Excluded from Liability

The carrier will not carry or be liable in any way for the loss of or damage to any prohibited goods. Prohibited goods include alcohol, cash, firearms illegal narcotics, silverware, jewelry, grand pianos, refrigerators larger than standard size fridges, or any article of extraordinary value unless such articles of value was agreed to in writing, and unless the shipper assumes additional valuation charges, as indicated thereon. Any prohibited items found in carrier's vehicle are subject to ejection from carrier's vehicle and/or disposal as these items might be hazardous or illegal to transport. The carrier is not responsible for injury or damage to any fragile articles, unless such fragile articles are both packed or unpacked by the carrier and only if such packing or unpacking is performed in a grossly negligent manner by the carrier.

These options do not apply to lost, damaged, destroyed, or missing papers of any kind, including accounts, bills, passports, deeds, stocks, bonds, and money. These options do not apply to items

such as photographs, newspaper clippings and heirlooms having little or no market value. These options do not apply from loss or damage due to insects, extreme temperatures, or acts of god.

Section 3- Payments

You agree to pay the carrier upon completion of services provided or upon delivery of the household goods to be transported. You further agree to pay all amount owed to the carrier in check, credit card, or Venmo.

Item 2- Estimates

Please note that carrier is an hourly service and cannot guarantee any binding estimates of the total cost of the carrier's services. Any written non-binding estimate by carrier will only be effective after (a) the carrier conducts a survey of the goods to be moved, and (b) you select a valuation of coverage option.

Labor and transport costs will be calculated using the tariffs on file with the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities. The carrier's rates will be estimated based on whether you hire the carrier for either: (1) A labor-only move or (2) a labor and transportation move. Final number of hours worked will be determined day of by the carrier.